

No. 20-334

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHER SIMILARLY
SITUATED TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES, PETITIONER

v.

HOTELS.COM, L.P., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General
ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
SEAN JANDA
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement:

- A. Statutory framework and procedural rules 2
 - 1. Costs on appeal..... 2
 - 2. Taxation of costs..... 3
 - 3. Federal rules of procedure..... 6
- B. Factual and procedural history 7

Summary of argument.....11

Argument:

District courts that tax appellate costs under Rule 39(e) have discretion to reduce or eliminate particular items of such costs.....14

- A. Rule 39(e)'s text reflects discretionary authority14
- B. Section 1920's cost-taxing authority, which Rule 39(e) incorporates, is discretionary.....16
- C. Rule 39's broader context confirms that the district court, not the court of appeals, has discretion to tax Rule 39(e) expenses as costs.....20
 - 1. The court of appeals does not tax costs under Rule 39.....20
 - 2. Rule 39's cost-taxing proceedings begin after the appellate panel's role under Rule 39(a) is complete23
 - 3. The district court is best equipped to tax Rule 39(e) costs.....25
- D. The court of appeals' contrary analysis is incorrect27

Conclusion.....32

Appendix — Statutory provisions and rules.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Acosta v. Cathedral Buffet, Inc., 892 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2018).....27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	3, 4, 5, 17
<i>Ashker v. Newsom</i> , 968 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Barbosa v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 981 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Borntrager v. Stevas</i> , 772 F.2d 419 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1008 (1985)	23
<i>Buchanan v. Stanships, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 265 (1988)	23, 24
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	19
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc’ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	19
<i>City of San Antonio v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 876 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2017)	7, 8, 9
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Costs in Civil Cases, In re</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1058 (Nelson, Circuit Justice, C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1852)	4
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	5, 17
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 466 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	21
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	16, 17
<i>Guse v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1978)	26
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016)	16
<i>Intellisoft, Ltd. v. Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 955 F.3d 927 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 559 (2020)	21
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	18
<i>Johnson v. Bechtel Assocs. Prof’l Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 556 U.S. 98 (2009)	3, 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016).....	31
<i>Marin, In re</i> , 956 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 844 (1992).....	23
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	14
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	26, 27
<i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. North Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 481 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019).....	19
<i>Sioux Ltd., Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. 87-6167, 1991 WL 182578 (5th Cir. Mar. 4, 1991).....	10
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	3, 4
<i>West v. Brashear</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 51 (1840)	24
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	19
Statutes, regulations, and rules:	
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 80, 10 Stat. 161.....	4
§ 3:	
10 Stat. 168.....	5
10 Stat. 168-169	5
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73:	
§ 9, 1 Stat. 76-77.....	4
§§ 11-12, 1 Stat. 78-80.....	4
§ 20, 1 Stat. 83.....	4
§§ 21-22, 1 Stat. 83-84.....	4
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. 2071 <i>et seq.</i>	19

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Rev. Stat. (1874):	
§ 983	5
§ 984	5
28 U.S.C. 830 (1946).....	5
28 U.S.C. 831 (1946).....	5
28 U.S.C. 1821	19
28 U.S.C. 1913.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1914(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. 1914(b).....	17
28 U.S.C. 1917.....	2, 17
28 U.S.C. 1920 (Supp. II 1948).....	5
28 U.S.C. 1920	<i>passim</i> , 1a
28 U.S.C. 1920(1).....	17, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1920(2).....	17, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1924.....	5, 12, 22, 23, 29, 1a
28 U.S.C. 2408.....	3
28 U.S.C. 2412(a)(1).....	1
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 50.15(a).....	1
Section 50.15(c).....	1
Fed. R. App. P.:	
Rule 3(e).....	2
Rule 10(b)(1)(A).....	2
Rule 10(b)(3)(B).....	2
Rule 10(b)(3)(C).....	2
Rule 10(b)(4).....	3
Rule 11(b)(2).....	3, 17
Rule 30(a)(3).....	3
Rule 30(b)(2).....	3
Rule 30(f).....	3
Rule 31(b).....	3

VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 35(c).....	7, 24, 2a
Rule 39.....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
Rule 39 advisory committee’s note (1998 Amendment)	18
Rule 39(a)	<i>passim</i> , 3a
Rule 39(a)(1)-(3).....	22, 3a
Rule 39(a) advisory committee’s note (1967 Amendment)	17
Rule 39(c).....	15, 24, 25, 3a
Rule 39(d)	<i>passim</i> , 4a
Rule 39(d)(1).....	12, 15, 22, 24, 28, 4a
Rule 39(d)(1)-(3).....	6, 4a
Rule 39(d)(2).....	15, 22, 24, 4a
Rule 39(d)(3).....	7, 13, 16, 23, 24, 4a
Rule 39(e) (1967).....	18, 31
Rule 39(e)	<i>passim</i> , 4a
Rule 39(e) advisory committee’s note (1967 Amendment)	18, 31
Rule 39(e)(1)	17, 4a
Rule 39(e)(2)	17, 4a
Rule 39(e)(3)	2, 19, 4a
Rule 39(e)(4)	17, 4a
Rule 40(a)(1)	7, 24, 5a
Rule 41(a)	24, 28, 6a
Rule 41(b)	7, 24, 6a
Rule 42(b)	21, 8a
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 54(d)	17, 8a
Rule 54(d)(1).....	6, 8a
Rule 58(e)	24, 8a
Rule 62(a)	3, 9a

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 62(b)	3, 8, 26, 9a
Rule 62(d)	3, 9a
Rule 62(e)	3, 10a
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	15, 22
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1768).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 308, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	5, 17
Stephen D. Law, <i>The Jurisdiction and Powers</i> <i>of the United States Courts</i> (1852).....	4
21 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2020).....	25
Order:	
389 U.S. 1065 (Dec. 4, 1967).....	12, 18
523 U.S. 1149 (Apr. 24, 1998)	19
<i>The Random House Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	15
U.S. Courts:	
<i>Court of Appeals Miscellaneous</i> <i>Fee Schedule</i> (effective Dec. 1, 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xsDyx	2
<i>District Court Miscellaneous</i> <i>Fee Schedule</i> (effective Dec. 1, 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xsB9x	18
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	15
